

No. 15-16598

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DONALD WELCH, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of California
No. 2:12-CV-02484-WBS-KJN (Honorable William B. Shubb)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EQUALITY CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

SHANNON P. MINTER (SBN 168907)
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (SBN 179046)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 MARKET STREET, SUITE 370
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
TELEPHONE: (415) 392-6257
FACSIMILE: (415) 392-8442

WILLIAM D. TEMKO (SBN 98858)
KATHERINE M. FORSTER (SBN 217609)
THOMAS PAUL CLANCY (SBN 295195)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 SOUTH GRAND AVE, 35TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-1560
TELEPHONE: (213) 683-9100
FACSIMILE: (213) 687-3702

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Equality California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. DISCUSSION.....	5
A. SB 1172 Was Enacted for the Neutral, Secular Purpose of Protecting Youth from Harm Based on a Broad Medical Consensus, Not for the Purpose of Targeting Religious Belief or Practice.....	5
B. Since the Enactment of SB 1172, the Scientific Consensus that Therapeutic Efforts to Change Sexual Orientation and Gender Expression Pose a Risk of Serious Harm Has Grown	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)3
King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey, 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) *cert. denied sub nom. King v. Christie*, 135 S. Ct. 2048,191 L. Ed. 2d 955 (2015) ...10
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)4
Williams v. California, 764 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2014).....4

Statutes

2012 Cal. Stat. Ch. 835 (S.B. 1172)5, 6

Other Authorities

American Academy of Nursing, *Position Statement on Reparative Therapy* (2015)9
 American College of Physicians, *Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Health Disparities: Executive Summary of a Policy Position Paper from the American College of Physicians* (2015).....9
 American School Counselor Association (ASCA), *The Professional School Counselor and LGBTQ Youth* (2014).....8
 National Association of Social Workers, *Position Statement* (2015).....9
 Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, *Ending Conversion Therapy: Supporting and Affirming LGBTQ Youth 1* (2015)8
 World Psychiatric Association, *WPA Position Statement on Gender Identity and Same-Sex Orientation, Attraction, and Behaviours* (2016).....10

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 292
